

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/4/2019 8:11 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97495-1
(Court of Appeals No. 78439-1-I)
(King County Superior Court No. 18-2-01588-0)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLOUDY SKIES PROPERTIES, LLC et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC, et al.,

Respondents.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.'S ANSWER TO PETITIONERS'
PETITION FOR REVIEW

Fred B. Burnside, WSBA No. 32491
Frederick A. Haist, WSBA No. 48937

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104-1610
206-622-3150 (telephone)
206-757-7700 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	1
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.	1
III.	STATEMENT OF CASE.	1
	A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	2
	B. Procedural History.	5
IV.	ARGUMENT.	6
	A. Plaintiffs Waived Review on Claims Alleged Against Chase.	6
	B. The Appellate Court Correctly Followed Precedent.	8
	1. RESPA Does Not Apply to Non-Owner Occupied Property or Non-Servicers like Chase.....	8
	2. Plaintiff’s Promissory Estoppel Claim Fails	9
	a. Plaintiffs Did Not Sue Chase for Promissory Estoppel.	10
	b. Bayview Did Not Promise to Postpone the Foreclosure While Plaintiffs’ Modification Application Was Pending.....	11
	c. Plaintiffs Did Not Show Reliance	16
	C. The Appellate Court Decision Does Not Implicate Any Public Interest.	17
V.	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR COSTS.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aiken v. Aiken</i> , 187 Wn.2d 491 (2017)	7
<i>Brown v. Wash. State Dep't of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509 (2015)	3
<i>Clark v. HSBC Bank USA, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 664 F. App'x 810 (11th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>In re Det. of Johnson</i> , 179 Wn. App. 579 (2014), review denied sub nom., 181 Wn.2d 1005 (2014)	17
<i>Ennis v. Ring</i> , 49 Wn.2d 284 (1956)	10
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107 (1987), amended, 750 P.2d 254 (1988).....	11, 13
<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158 (1994)	10
<i>Herron v. KING Broad. Co.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 514 (1987), decision clarified on reh'g, 112 Wn.2d 762 (1989)	10
<i>Johnson v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 635 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 18
<i>Merry v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 174 (2015)	7
<i>Rucker v. Novastar Mortg., Inc.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 1 (2013)	12
<i>Schaub v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 2751168 (2019).....	6, 7, 16, 17

<i>Seattle Prof'l Eng'g Emps. Ass'n v. Boeing Co.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 824 (2000), <i>opinion corrected on denial of reconsideration</i> , 1 P.3d 578 (2000)	15, 16
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Westlake Park Assocs.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 269 (1985)	15, 16
<i>Snow v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2003)	1, 2
<i>State ex rel. D.R.M.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 182, 197 (2001).....	17
<i>State v. Donaghe</i> , 172 Wn.2d 253 (2011)	7
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614 (2006)	7
<i>US W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 134 Wn.2d 74 (1997), <i>as amended</i> (Mar. 3, 1998).....	6
<i>Uznay v. Bevis</i> , 139 Wn. App. 359 (2007)	16
<i>Wilcox v. Basehore</i> , 187 Wn.2d 772 (2017)	7
Statutes	
12 U.S.C.	
§ 2606(a)(1)	8
§ 2614.....	2
RCW	
4.16.080.....	2
19.86 <i>et. seq.</i>	5, 6, 7
19.86.120.....	2
31.04.027.....	5, 6, 7
61.24.040(7).....	13
61.24.127.....	5, 6, 7
61.24.127(2)(a)	2
61.24.127(3).....	7
61.24.130.....	7

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act..... *passim*

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R.

§ 1024.2.....	9
§ 1024.2(b).....	9
§ 1024.30(c)(2)	8
§ 1024.31.....	9
§ 1024.41.....	9

CR

11.....	5
12(b)(6)	2

RAP

2.4.....	6
2.5.....	6
10.3(a)(5)	6
12.1.....	6
18.1(j).....	18
